

REF:INABB:STATUT:LODR COMPL: Clarification:

July 27, 2021

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th floor Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051

Dear Sirs

Sub: Submission of clarification on the query with respect to Press Release dated July 26, 2021 titled "ABB Group Press Release" (ABB to divest Mechanical Power Transmission division (Dodge) to RBC Bearings for \$2.9 billion), filed on July 27, 2021.

Ref: Email from NSE dated July 27, 2021 to the Company.

===

With reference to your e-mail dated July 27, 2021, we hereby inform you that the press release attached to our notification dated July 27, 2021 relates to a transaction announced by ABB Ltd (a Switzerland based company) and not by ABB India Limited.

ABB India Limited is aware of and will comply with its disclosure and other obligations under law as and when they become applicable.

Trust this clarifies the position.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully For ABB India Limited

T K Sridhar Chief Financial Officer

CC: BSE Limited – for information P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001 (Attn: DCS CRD)